

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

Снар. 261

## Chapter 261.

Resolve in favor of the town of Norridgewock to aid in getting a Free Bridge.

Town of Norridgewock, aid in ťto purchase of bridge.

Resolved, that the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to aid the town of Norridgewock to buy its toll bridge of the stockholders thereof and make the same a free bridge. Said sum shall be paid over by the state treasurer to the town treasurer of Norridgewock, to be expended by the selectmen of Norridgewock for the purchase of said bridge stock at a price not exceeding fifteen dollars a share. Provided said town buy in the remainder of said bridge company stock in excess of five thousand dollars, and provided said Norridgewock shall, after the purchase of said bridge keep it in repair and maintain same as a free bridge.

In the event that the town of Norridgewock is unable to purchase all or any part of the stock of the Norridgewock bridge proprietors as aforesaid by reason of failure to agree upon price, then the amount carried by this resolve may be used for the purchase of said bridge by said town of Norridgewock as provided in chapter one hundred and sixty of the private and special laws of Maine for the year nineteen hundred and five, entitled "An Act to extend the charter of the Norridgewock Bridge proprietors and to authorize the town of Norridgewock to take and purchase the property of the same."

Approved March 26, 1909.

## Chapter 262.

Resolve in favor of the State School for Boys.

Resolved, that there be and are hereby appropriated for and in behalf of the State School for Boys, the following sums and for the following purposes, namely: For the year nineteen hundred and nine, for current expenses, thirty-three thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs and improvements, two thousand dollars; for providing homes for boys and visiting boys out on probation, five hundred dollars; for fitting up dentist's office and employing dentist, five hundred dollars; for exterior painting, five hundred dollars; for new furniture, carpets and fixtures, five hundred dollars; for purchase of new horses and carriages, nine hundred and fifty dollars; for construction of horse barn, six thousand dollars; for extending sewer into Long Creek

State school for boys, in favor of.

Снар. 264

and building catch basin, five hundred dollars; for tools, for manual training school, five hundred dollars; for transportation, six hundred dollars.

Total, forty-five thousand five hundred and fifty dollars.

For the year nineteen hundred and ten, for current expenses, thirty-three thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs and improvements, two thousand dollars; for providing homes for boys and visiting boys out on probation, five hundred dollars; for employment of dentist, three hundred dollars; for exterior painting, five hundred dollars.

Total, thirty-six thousand three hundred dollars.

Approved March 26, 1909.

## Chapter 264.

Resolve in favor of County Commissioners of Franklin County, for permanent improvements on road in Jerusalem and Crocker Townships.

Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended for permanent improvements on road in Jerusalem and Crocker town- er ships, in Franklin county, between the Kingfield town line and repair of. Bigelow; said sum to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Franklin county.

Road in Jerusalem and Croc w Town-for Crockfor

Approved March 29, 1909.

### Chapter 265.

Resolve relating to the purchase of a photograph of General Joshua L. Chamberlain, and an oil portrait of Governor Alonzo Garcelon, to be hung in the State House.

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred dollars be and is Portraits hereby appropriated to be expended under and by direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of purchasing a colored photograph framed of General Joshua L. Chamberlain, zo Garceand a framed oil portrait of Governor Alonzo Garcelon, the favor same to be hung in the State House.

Approved March 29, 1909.

Josh-Gen. ua L. Chamberlain and Gov, Ale Alonlon.

## 1335